accountants’ report set out in Appendix II to the Circular as if the Acquisition has been
completed on 1 April 2013.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
other financial information contained in the Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared using the
accounting policies consistent with those of the Group as set out in the annual report of
the Company for the year ended 31 March 2014.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Enlarged Group had the
Acquisition been completed as at 31 March 2014 or 1 April 2013, where applicable, or at
any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 March
2014

Target
Group

as at
30 June

2014
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,234 3,084 – 4,318
Intangible assets 1,025 – – 1,025
Goodwill – – 34,850 3 34,850

2,259 3,084 34,850 40,193

Current assets
Inventories – 92,676 – 92,676
Trade and other receivables 17,134 80,639 – 97,773
Taxation recoverable – 9,030 – 9,030
Cash and cash equivalents 112,112 110,007 (3,000) 3 234,852

(2,600) 4
18,333 7(i)

129,246 292,352 12,733 434,331
Assets of disposal group

classified as held for sale – 35,326 (35,326) 7(i) –

129,246 327,678 (22,593) 434,331

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,870 273,903 – 282,773
Liabilities of disposal group

classified as held for sale – 1 (1) 7(i) –

8,870 273,904 (1) 282,773

Net current assets 120,376 53,774 (22,592) 151,558

Total assets less current
liabilities 122,635 56,858 12,258 191,751

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

31 March
2014

Target
Group

as at
30 June

2014
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current liabilities
Other payables – 55,899 – 55,899

– 55,899 – 55,899

Net assets 122,635 959 12,258 135,852

Equity
Equity attributable to the

owners of the Company
Share capital 135,625 – – 135,625
Reserves (13,177) (31,850) 31,850 5 (15,777)

(2,600) 4

122,448 (31,850) 29,250 119,848
Non-controlling interests 187 32,809 (16,992) 7(i) 16,004

Total equity 122,635 959 12,258 135,852

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
For the year ended 31 March 2014

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2014

Target
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2014

Pro forma
adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Continuing operations
Revenue 36,572 282,695 – 319,267
Cost of sales and services (28,055) (257,896) – (285,951)

Gross profit 8,517 24,799 33,316

Other income 419 1,733 – 2,152
Distribution costs (720) (16,838) – (17,558)
Administrative expenses (18,622) (10,393) (2,600) 4 (31,615)
Finance costs (13) (32) – (45)

Loss before income tax from
continuing operations (10,419) (731) (2,600) (13,750)

Income tax expense (8) – – (8)

Loss for the year from
continuing operations (10,427) (731) (2,600) (13,758)

Discontinued operations
Loss for the year from

discontinued operations – (50) 50 7(ii) –

Loss for the year (10,427) (781) (2,550) (13,758)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2014

Target
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2014

Pro forma
adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Other comprehensive
income/(expense)

Items that will be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on
translation of foreign
operations 336 (220) – 116

Release of translation reserve
upon disposal of a subsidiary – (7) – (7)

Other comprehensive
income/(expense) for the
year, net of tax 336 (227) – 109

Total comprehensive expense
for the year (10,091) (1,008) (2,550) (13,649)

Loss for the year attributable
to:

Owners of the Company (10,481) (1,219) (2,576) (14,276)
Non-controlling interests 54 438 26 518

(10,427) (781) (2,550) (13,758)

Total comprehensive expense
for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company (10,145) (1,677) (2,576) (14,398)
Non-controlling interests 54 669 26 749

(10,091) (1,008) (2,550) (13,649)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP
For the year ended 31 March 2014

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2014

Target
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2014

Pro forma
adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Cash flows from operating
activities

Loss before income tax from
continuing and discontinued
operations (10,419) (781) (2,600) 4 (13,750)

50 7(ii)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 348 290 – 638
Provision for impairment of

other receivables – 850 – 850
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – (6) – (6)
Interest income (227) (1,726) – (1,953)
Interest expense 13 32 – 45

Operating loss before working
capital changes (10,285) (1,341) (2,550) (14,176)

Decrease in inventories – 40,057 – 40,057
Decrease in trade and other

receivables 15,301 12,505 766 7(ii) 28,572
(Decrease)/Increase in trade

and other payables (10,829) 56,217 (816) 7(ii) 44,572

Cash (used in)/generated from
operations (5,813) 107,438 (2,600) 99,025

Interest paid (13) (32) – (45)
Income tax paid (39) – – (39)

Net cash generated from
operating activities (5,865) 107,406 (2,600) 98,941

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2014

Target
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2014

Pro forma
adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (960) (3,434) – (4,394)

Purchase of intangible assets (1,025) – – (1,025)
Net cash inflow from disposal of

subsidiaries – (14) 12,543 7(ii) 12,529
Acquisition of subsidiaries – – 24,776 6 24,776
Contribution by non-controlling

interest of a subsidiary – 17,225 – 17,225
Interest received 227 1,726 – 1,953

Net cash generated from
investing activities (1,758) 15,503 37,319 51,064

Cash flows from financing
activities

Repayment of bank borrowings (10,000) – – (10,000)
Proceeds from issuance of share

capital 101,250 – – 101,250
Decrease in other payables – (458) – (458)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 91,250 (458) – 90,792

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 83,627 122,451 34,719 240,797

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 28,158 27,776 (27,776) 6 28,158

Effect on foreign exchange rates
changes, on cash held 327 (217) 114 7(ii) 224

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of year 112,112 150,010 7,057 269,179

Cash and cash equivalents
included in assets of disposal
group classified as held for
sale – (152) 152 7(ii) –

Cash and cash equivalents of
continuing operations at end
of year, represented by cash
at banks and in hand 112,112 149,858 7,209 269,179

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1) The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2014, and
the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited consolidated
statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2014, have been extracted from
the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2014.

(2) The amounts are derived from the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014,